

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH, et al.,	§	
	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00616-RP
AUSTIN REEVE JACKSON, et al.,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	
	§	
	§	

**DEFENDANT PENNY CLARKSTON’S MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Defendant Clarkston Fail to Satisfy Article III’s
Case-Or-Controversy Requirement According to Binding Fifth Circuit
Precedent. 5

 II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Sue Defendant Clarkston Under Binding Fifth
Circuit Precedent..... 8

 A. The Fifth Circuit dismissed a similar claim due to lack of imminent injury-
in-fact and the prudential standing doctrine. 9

 B. Plaintiffs lack standing because they cannot establish causation and
redressability under Fifth Circuit precedent. 11

 1. Defendant Clarkston has not, and will not, cause any constitutional harm
to Plaintiffs..... 13

 2. This Court cannot redress any alleged harm inflicted on Plaintiffs by
Defendant Clarkston..... 14

 III. Sovereign Immunity Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Defendant Clarkston... 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. McIlhany</i> , 764 F.2d 294 (5th Cir.1985)	9
<i>Allen v. DeBello</i> , 861 F.3d 433 (3d Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 204 (1962)	7
<i>Bauer v. Texas</i> , 341 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Walker Cty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 688 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	10
<i>Chancery Clerk of Chickasaw Cty. v. Wallace</i> , 646 F.2d 151 (5th Cir.1981)	6, 7
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	8, 9, 10
<i>Echols v. Parker</i> , 909 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Glass v. Paxton</i> , 900 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Grant v. Johnson</i> , 15 F.3d 146 (9th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>In re Justices of The Supreme Court of Puerto Rico</i> , 695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir.1982).....	5, 6
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 729 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013)	11, 12, 13
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 13
<i>McClure v. Ashcroft</i> , 335 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Mendez v. Heller</i> , 530 F.2d 457 (2d Cir.1976).....	7
<i>Moore v. Bryant</i> , 853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017)	10

Moore v. Hosemann,
 591 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2009) 16

O’ Shea v. Littleton,
 414 U.S. 488 (1974) 9

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 465 U.S. 89 (1984) 16

Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Phillips,
 No. 18-30699, 2021 WL 2980702 (5th Cir. July 15, 2021) 15, 16, 17

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surg. Health Servs. v. City of Lubbock, Tex.,
 No. 5:21-CV-114-H, 2021 WL 2385110 (N.D. Tex. June 1, 2021)..... 7, 11, 16

Poe v. Ullman,
 367 U.S. 497 (1961) 10

R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.,
 312 U.S. 496 (1941) 16

Soc’y of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman,
 959 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir.1992) 9

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 10

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) 16

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 9, 10

Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const. art. V, § 9 1, 15, 17

Statutes

Tex. Gov’t Code § 22.004..... 2

Tex. Gov’t Code § 51.303..... 2, 15, 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P.
 4..... 3

12(b)(1) 1

Tex. R. Civ. P.
 3(a) 2

22..... 2, 15

22–26..... 15

24..... 2

25..... 2

26..... 2

99..... 3
99(a) 3
99(b) 3
99(c)..... 3
106..... 3
Local Smith Cty. R. of Civ. Trial..... 2

Other Authorities

Court Structure of Texas, Feb. 2021, <https://www.txcourts.gov/media/1452084/court-structure-chart-february-2021.pdf> 2
Funding of the Texas Judicial Branch, <https://www.txcourts.gov/media/1437891/about-texas-courts-2016.pdf>..... 2
Tex. Senate Journal 1612 (Weds. May 19, 2021), <https://journals.senate.texas.gov/sjrnl/87r/pdf/87RSJ05-19-F.PDF#page=23> 3
